with those financial statements and the notes referred to below.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet data as of September 30, 2004 set forth below gives effect to the acquisition of
Altaworks as if it occurred on September 30, 2004. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations data for the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2004 and for the six months ended September 30, 2004, combine the historical consolidated statements of operations of the
Company and Altaworks, giving effect to the acquisition of Altaworks as if the transaction had occurred on April 1, 2003. The Company made
pro forma adjustments to the historical consolidated financial information to give effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to the
acquisition, (ii) expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results, and (iii) factually supportable.

23

Edgar Filing: OPNET TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

OPNET Technologies, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

OPNET
Technologies

Altaworks
Corporation

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,525 $ 25 $ (3,450){1} $ 38,100
Marketable securities 42,888 �  �  42,888
Accounts receivable, net 9,665 �  �  9,665
Unbilled accounts receivable 2,221 �  �  2,221
Deferred income taxes, prepaid expenses and other current
assets 3,056 49 �  3,105

Total current assets: 99,355 74 (3,450) 95,979
Property and equipment, net 6,134 11 �  6,145
Intangible assets, net 971 108 483{1,3} 1,562
Goodwill 12,212 �  3,096{1} 15,308
Deferred income taxes and other assets 1,602 18 �  1,620

Total assets $ 120,274 $ 211 $ 129 $ 120,614

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,003 $ 212 $ �  $ 1,215
Accrued liabilities 4,269 672 �  4,941
Deferred and accrued income taxes 133 �  �  133
Deferred revenue 13,376 83 �  13,459
Advances and convertible demand notes payable to
stockholders �  5,346 (5,346){2} �

Total current liabilities 18,781 6,313 (5,346) 19,748
Notes payable 300 �  �  300
Deferred rent 1,070 �  �  1,070
Deferred revenue 704 �  �  704

Total liabilities 20,855 6,313 (5,346) 21,822

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  36,724 (36,724){2} �
Common stock 26 8 (8){2} 26
Additional paid-in capital 78,365 74 (701){1,2,3} 77,738
Deferred compensation (1) �  �  (1)
Retained earnings 25,195 (43,722) 43,722{2} 25,195
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (66) �  �  (66)

Edgar Filing: OPNET TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 34

Warrants �  814 (814){2} �
Treasury stock (4,100) �  �  (4,100)

Total stockholders� equity 99,419 (6,102) 5,475 98,792

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 120,274 $ 211 $ 129 $ 120,614

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

24

Edgar Filing: OPNET TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

OPNET Technologies, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended September 30, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

OPNET
Technologies

Altaworks
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
New software licenses $ 13,785 $ 13 $ �  $ 13,798
Software license updates & technical support 9,619 �  �  9,619
Professional services 7,597 94 �  7,691

Total revenues 31,001 107 �  31,108

Cost of revenues:
New software licenses 376 66 �  442
Software license updates & technical support 1,137 �  �  1,137
Professional services 4,761 415 �  5,176
Amortization of acquired technology 268 �  66{3} 334

Total costs of revenues 6,542 481 66 7,089

Gross profit (loss) 24,459 (374) (66) 24,019

Operating expenses:
Research and development 7,056 1,133 �  8,189
Sales and marketing 10,701 464 (464){5} 10,701
General and administrative 3390 321 �  3,711

Total operating expenses 21,147 1,918 (464) 22,601

Income (loss) from operations 3,312 (2,292) 398 1,418
Interest and other income (expense), net 461 (148) 148{4} 461

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 3,773 (2,440) 546 1,879
Provision for income taxes 1,239 �  (625){6} 614

Net income (loss) $ 2,534 $ (2,440) $ 1,171 $ 1,265

Basic net income per common share $ 0.13 $ 0.06

Diluted net income per common share $ 0.12 $ 0.06

Weighted average common shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: OPNET TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 36

Basic 20,109 20,109
Diluted 20,745 20,745

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

25

Edgar Filing: OPNET TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

OPNET Technologies, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2004

(In thousands, except per share data)

OPNET
Technologies

Altaworks
Corporation

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues:
New software licenses $ 28,164 $ 71 $ �  $ 28,235
Software license updates & technical support 15,152 �  �  15,152
Professional services 13,137 56 �  13,193

Total revenues 56,453 127 �  56,580

Cost of revenues:
New software licenses 831 100 �  931
Software license updates & technical support 1,730 �  �  1,730
Professional services 7,510 496 �  8,006
Amortization of acquired technology 509 �  131{3} 640

Total costs of revenues 10,580 596 131 11,307

Gross profit (loss) 45,873 (469) (131) 45,273

Operating expenses:
Research and development 13,040 2,533 �  15,573
Sales and marketing 19,446 1,418 (1,418){5} 19,446
General and administrative 5,717 787 �  6,504

Total operating expenses 38,203 4,738 (1,418) 41,523

Income (loss) from operations 7,670 (5,207) 1,287 3,750
Interest and other income (expense), net 594 (119) 119{4} 594

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 8,264 (5,326) 1,406 4,344
Provision for income taxes 2,506 �  (1,176){6} 1,330

Net income (loss) $ 5,758 $ (5,326) $ 2,582 $ 3,014

Basic net income per common share $ 0.29 $ 0.15

Diluted net income per common share $ 0.28 $ 0.15

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 19,697 19,697
Diluted 20,650 20,650

Edgar Filing: OPNET TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 38

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these statements.

26

Edgar Filing: OPNET TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On October 6, 2004, OPNET Technologies, Inc. (the �Company�) completed the acquisition of Altaworks Corporation (�Altaworks�) via the merger